
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 998

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22ND NOVEMBER, 2019

SETTING UP OF AYUSH HOSPITAL

998. SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN:
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ADV. A.M. ARIFF:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of AYUSH hospitals running across the country at present, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government is working on the plan to set up AYUSH hospital in each district of
the country, particularly in backward areas and if so, the details thereof, State/UT and location-
wise;

(c) the total fund proposed to be spent for each district for the purpose;

(d) the estimated number of patients being treated each day at various AYUSH hospitals at
present; and

(e) the other measures being taken by the Government to promote AYUSH in the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a):   State/UT wise the total number of AYUSH hospitals running across the country is
furnished at Annexure-I.

(b) & (c):  As health is a State subject, setting up of AYUSH Hospital in each district of the
country particularly in the backward areas come under purview of respective State/UT
Governments. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH
Mission(NAM) there is a provision for providing Grant-in-aid to set up upto 50-bedded
integrated AYUSH Hospital. Under NAM, grant-in-aid is being provided to State/UT
Governments as per their proposed State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs). Since, implementation
of the programme comes under the purview of State/UT Governments, therefore Grant-in-aid has
been provided to the States/UTs for setting up of 50 bedded AYUSH Hospitals as per the
proposal submitted by them in their SAAP. The State/UT wise list of assisted 50 bedded
integrated AYUSH Hospitals is furnished at Annexure-II



(d):  As health is a State subject, the information regarding estimated number of patients being
treated each day at various AYUSH hospitals is not maintained by the central Government.
However, as per the information received from State/UT Government total number of 19.58
Lakhs IPD patients and 1773.75 lakhs OPD patients have reported State/UT Government health
care facilities under AYUSH during 2017-18.

(e):   The Central Government has launched Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH
Mission (NAM) for overall promotion of AYUSH including Ayurvedic treatment in the country.
The Mission envisages better access to AYUSH services including Ayurveda, strengthening of
AYUSH educational institutions, enforcement of quality control of Ayurveda, Siddha and Unani
& Homoeopathy (ASU &H) drugs and promotion of medicinal plants for sustainable availability
of raw-materials for ASU & H drugs in the States/UTs. Further, the Ministry has taken up
initiatives for propagation and promotion of AYUSH systems of medicine including Ayurveda
by organizing Arogya Fairs/Melas, Conferences, Exhibitions, Seminars, Workshops, Symposium
and also publicity through electronic and print media. The Ministry is also observing important
days dedicated to AYUSH Systems of Medicine viz. International Day of Yoga, Ayurveda Day,
Unani Day, Siddha Day, Naturopathy Day and Homoeopathy Day etc. to create awareness about
the benefits of AYUSH systems of medicine.



Annexure-I

State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Hospitals as on 1-4-2018

S.
No.

State / UT
Ayurveda Unani

Siddha
Yoga

Naturopathy
Homoeopath

y

Sowa-
Rigpa

Total

A. States/Union Territories

1 Andhra Pradesh 3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8

2
Arunachal

Pradesh 10 0 0 0 0 2 0 12
3 Assam 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4
4 Bihar 5 1 0 0 0 2 0 8

5 Chhattisgarh 11 1 0 1 0 3 0 16
6 Delhi 2 1 0 0 0 2 0 5
7 Goa 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
8 Gujarat 42 0 0 0 6 16 0 64
9 Haryana 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

10 Himachal Pradesh 33 0 0 0 1 0 0 34

11
Jammu &

Kashmir 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
12 Jharkhand 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 5
13 Karnataka 170 18 0 3 6 16 0 213
14 Kerala 126 0 1 0 1 34 0 162
15 Madhya Pradesh 40 4 0 0 0 26 0 70
16 Maharashtra 70 6 0 0 0 50 0 126

17 Manipur 2 1 0 1 0 6 0 10

18 Meghalaya 3 0 0 0 0 7 0 10

19 Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

20 Nagaland 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

21 Odisha 8 0 0 0 0 6 0 14

22 Punjab 5 0 0 0 0 4 0 9

23 Rajasthan 117 11 0 1 2 6 0 137

24 Sikkim 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

25 Tamil Nadu 2 1 289 1 0 1 0 294

26 Tripura 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4

27 Uttar Pradesh 2104 204 0 0 0 8 0 2316

28 Uttarakhand 402 2 0 0 0 1 0 405

29 West Bengal 6 1 0 0 0 11 0 18

30 A&N Island 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 5

31 Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 Daman&Diu 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

34 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 Telangana 9 4 0 0 1 6 0 20
TOTAL(A) 3186 259 291 8 17 225 0 3986

B. CGHS & Central
Government
Organizations

19 8 7 6 2 7 0 49

TOTAL(A+B) 3205 267 298 14 19 232 0 4035
Source: AYUSH IN INDIA 2018



Annexure-II

The number of units assisted for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital
under National AYUSH Mission since inception of NAM

Sl. No. State/UT Location
Total approved

amount (Rs. in Lacs)

1 Andaman Nicobar Islands Port Blair 35.00

2 Andhra Pradesh
Kakinada 792.31
Visakhapatnam. 331.37

3 Assam
Goalpara 895.00
Majuli 895.00

4 Bihar Patna 302.70
5 Chandigarh Chandigarh 400.00
6 Dadra & Nagar Haveli Silvasa 167.14

7 Goa
North Goa. 464.29
South Goa 464.29

8 Gujarat
Surendernagar 600.00
Bardoli 500.00

9 Haryana Hisar 675.34

10 Himachal Pradesh
Kullu 150.00
Mandi 25.00

11 Jammu & Kashmir

Kishtwar 300.00
Kupwara 300.00
Bilawar 140.27
Kulgam 100.00

12 Jharkhand Ranchi 600.00

13 Karnataka
Gadag 800.00
Mangalore 841.00

14 Kerala Trissur 200.63
15 Lakshadweep Kavaratti 195.80

16 Maharashtra

Nandurbar 425.00
Sindhudurg 425.00
Pune 425.00
Ahmadnagar 425.00

17 Manipur

Moreh, Chandel District 621.00
Churancandpur 621.00
Kwakeithel Konjeng Leikai 393.59
Keirao AC, Imphal East District 537.80

18 Madhya Pradesh

Bhopal 500.00
Indore 400.00
Narsinghpur 400.00
Chitrakoot 300.00
Mandleshwar 199.75

19 Meghalaya
Sohra (Cherapunje), CHC, East Khasi
Hills 637.07
Umtrew Village, Rhi Bhoi District, 100.00

20 Nagaland

Noklak, Tuensang District 896.04
Razha, Chedema 869.16
Sapangya (Chungtia) 201.68
Yachem, Longleng 100.00

21 Odisha

Dhenkanal 800.00
Behrampur 300.00
Balasore 100.00

22 Puducherry
Villanur 419.02
Yanam 309.16

23 Punjab Moga 650.00



Dyalpur Sodhia Zirakpur 650.00

24 Rajasthan

Bhilwara 450.00
Ajmer 450.00
Churu 450.00

Bikaner 450.00

Jaipur 436.00

Sikar 450.00

25 Sikkim Kyongsa, West Sikkim 959.47

26 Tamil Nadu

Theni 733.33
Thiruvannamalai 733.33

Pudukkottai 400.00

27 Telangana

Anantgiri, Vikarabad, Rangareddy
Distt. 600.00
Bhupalpalli (V&M), Jayashankar
Bhupalpalli District. 300.00

Siddipet Head Quarters 300.00

28 Tripura
Paradise Chowmuhani, Agartala 569.33
Belonia 272.26

29

Uttar Pradesh

Kushi Nagar 900.00
Bilhour, Kanpur 900.00
West Katli, Lucknow 900.00
Badrasi, Varanasi 900.00
Nawab Ganj, Bareilly 900.00
Basti 900.00
Sirathu Koushambi 755.00
Sonbhadra 755.00
Orai Jalaun 755.00
Sant kabir Nagar, 755.00
Saharanpur 755.00
Deoria 755.00
Lalitpur 755.00
Amethi 755.00
Kanpur Dehat 755.00
Firozpur, Balia District 755.00
Maharajganj 265.00
Rai Bareilly 265.00
Agara 265.00
Baghpat 265.00
Fatehpur 265.00

30 Uttrakhand
Haldwani 556.61
Jakhnidhar, Tehri 300.00
Tanakpur, Champawat 300.00

31 West Bengal
Topsikhata, District Alipurduar. 1,050.00
Paschim District Midnapur 900.00

Total 46815.75


